988 AND CRISIS RESPONSE POLICY HIGHLIGHTS AND EXAMPLE LEGISLATION

988 Fee

STATES WITH A 988 FEE

California

Colorado

Delaware

Illinois*

Maryland

Minnesota

Nevada

New Mexico*

Oregon

Vermont

Virginia

Washington

00000006006

Total Estimated Annual Revenue (in Millions)

988 Fee
Amount

$0.08-$0.30 per line
per month

Capped at $0.30 per line
per month

$0.60 per line per month

1.65% of total monthly bill

$0.25 per line per month

$0.12 per line per month

$0.35 per line per month

1.3% of total monthly bill on

intrastate telephone services

$0.40 per line per month

A portion of $0.72 per line
per month

$0.12 per line per month

$0.40 per line per month

Estimated
Annual
Revenuet

(in Millions)

$55.6

$12.7

$9.4

$49

$27

$9.8

$13.3

$3.6

$32.9

$1

$10

$46

$270.3

Total
Amount
Received*

(in Millions)

$44.3

$23.8

data not
available

data not
available

data not
available

data not
available

$7.9

data not
available

data not
available

data not
available

$11.3

$27.9

Effective
Date

(on or after)

$0.08 charge
reconfirmed
in 2025

$0.18 charge began
Jan.1,2022

Jan. 16, 2024

July 1, 2025

Oct. 1, 2024

Sept. 1, 2024

Jan. 20, 2023

July 11,2025

Jan. 1, 2024
(sunsets Jan. 1, 2030)

July 1, 2025

July 1, 2021

Jan. 1, 2023

t Estimated annual revenue figures are pulled from state fiscal notes/legislative analysis documents of enacted fee legislation.

¥ Total amount received reflects actual 988 fee revenue as reported by the state to the FCC in their most recent 988 Fee Report from Oct. 17,2023.
Note: several states had not yet started 988 fee collection in 2023, thus their data is not available.

* |llinois and New Mexico passed 988 fee legislation in 2025.
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